## **RESOLUTION NO. 185**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF BETHLEHEM AND THE MOHAWK HUDSON LAND CONSERVANCY, INC. REGARDING PUBLIC RECREATIONAL USE OF A PORTION OF THE RAIL TRAIL IN THE TOWN OF BETHLEHEM

Introduced: 5/9/11 By Conservation and Improvement Committee, Messrs. Cotrofeld, Dawson and Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Town of Bethlehem and the Mohawk Hudson Land Conservancy, Inc. regarding public recreational use of a portion of the rail trail in the Town of Bethlehem, and

WHEREAS, The license agreement would allow for public recreational use of a portion of the Albany County Rail Trail in the Town of Bethlehem from the vicinity of the New Scotland Road (State Route 85) Bridge in Slingerlands to the vicinity of the Delaware Avenue (State Route 443) Bridge in Delmar, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a license agreement with the Town of Bethlehem and the Mohawk Hudson Land Conservancy, Inc. regarding public recreational use of a portion of the rail trail in the Town of Bethlehem and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/9/11